## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

**CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165474	B. WING		05/30/2024
	Rovider or Supplier ASSADOR SIDNEY INC		·   ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET SIDNEY, IA 51652	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
ok ✓ g		ncies resulted from the tification conducted on May			
F 686 SS=D	483, Subpart B-C.	Regulations (42 CFR), Part event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)	F 686		
	resident, the facility m (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and d ulcers unless the indiv demonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre- necessary treatment a with professional stan promote healing, prev- new ulcers from devel This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review and faci failed to provide woun ordered for 1 of 3 resi- #6 had pressure wour ankle, in an observation	re ulcers. hensive assessment of a sust ensure that- is of practice, to prevent ioes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition by were unavoidable; and issure ulcers receives and services, consistent dards of practice, to rent infection and prevent loping. is not met as evidenced h, staff interview, clinical ility policy review, the facility id care treatments as dents reviewed. Resident ads on her coccyx and inner on it was discovered that ot in place. The facility			
ORATORY [	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE
defeterer	Dau	terisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the ins		Administe!	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

program participation.

1-

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165474 **B** WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET THE AMBASSADOR SIDNEY INC SIDNEY, IA 51652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 Correction Date 06/25/2024 The following deficiencies resulted from the facilities annual recertification conducted on May 28, 2024 to May 30, 2024. See code of Federal Regulations (42 CFR), Part 483, Subpart B-C. Treatment/Svcs to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer F 686 Elements detailing how you will correct the F 686 06/25/2024 SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) deficiency as it relates to the individual: On 05/30/2024 treatments were applied to §483.25(b) Skin Integrity Resident # 6 by charge nurse verified by DCS. §483.25(b)(1) Pressure ulcers. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a On 05/30/2024, DCS completed verbal resident, the facility must ensure thateducation to charge nurse that treatments are to (i) A resident receives care, consistent with be completed as ordered, and documented after professional standards of practice, to prevent completion of treatment. pressure ulcers and does not develop pressure ulcers unless the individual's clinical condition How you will act to protect residents in demonstrates that they were unavoidable; and similar situations: (ii) A resident with pressure ulcers receives necessary treatment and services, consistent with professional standards of practice, to On 05/30/2024 DCS completed a visual audit of promote healing, prevent infection and prevent pressure wound treatments to ensure treatments new ulcers from developing. were applied and intact, no adverse findings. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Education will be completed by 06/25/2024 by Based on observation, staff interview, clinical DCS or designee with charge nurses about record review and facility policy review, the facility wound care and documentation. failed to provide wound care treatments as Include measures you will take or systems ordered for 1 of 3 residents reviewed. Resident you will alter to ensure that the problem does #6 had pressure wounds on her coccyx and inner not recur: ankle, in an observation it was discovered that the treatments were not in place. The facility Education will be completed by 06/25/2024 by reported a census of 43 residents. DCS or designee to all nursing staff to notify charge nurse if dressings are not in place during cares. Education will be completed by 06/25/2024 by DCS or designee with charge nurses about wound care and documentation. On 06/17/2024 Administrator emailed Telligen QI to set up additional training opportunities on pressure ulcer care and prevention for the IDT team.

PRINTED: 06/10/2024

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	PRINTED: 0 FORMAF OMB NO. 09	PROVED
	On 06/19/2024 Telligen QI sent addition tools and training for pressure ulcer care and prevention. By 06/25/2024 IDT team will complete the NPUAP Pressure Injury Prevention video.	
	How you plan to monitor performance to make sure that solutions are permanent:	
	DCS or Designee will audit pressure wound treatments to ensure treatments are applied, intact, and documented after completion of treatment 5 times a week for 2 weeks, 3 times a week for 2 weeks, weekly for 2 weeks, and then monthly for 2 months. The audits will continue as needed. Results of the audits will be reviewed in QAPI.	
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	TITLE (X6) (	DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: SKFE11

Facility ID: IA0543

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

## FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165474 **B** WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET THE AMBASSADOR SIDNEY INC SIDNEY, IA 51652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 1 F 686 Findings include: According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/7/23 Resident #6 was unable to complete a Brief Interview for Mental Status, indicating severe cognitive deficits. She had limited range of motion in the lower extremities and was totally dependent on staff for toileting hygiene, dressing, transfers and bed mobility. She was always incontinent of bowel and bladder. The Care Plan last reviewed on 5/1/24, showed that Resident #6 had self-care deficits related to intellectual disability, and she had poor balance with bilateral lower extremity deformity and weakness. The resident was unable to ambulate. She had the potential for pressure ulcers with impaired skin integrity and a history of resolved pressure ulcers. Resident #6 had an unstageable area to right inner foot with a treatment order for calcium alginate and Tegaderm every 3 days and as need to pressure wound on right ankle. According to the order tab in the electronic chart, Resident #6 had a treatment order dated 12/11/23 to apply Calmoseptine and cover with Mepilex every other day, and as needed, to the coccyx. The resident also had an order dated 4/26/24, for calcium alginate and Tegaderm (transparent medical dressing used to cover and protect wounds) every 3 days and as needed to the right inner ankle. According to the Treatment Administration Record (TAR) the treatment to the coccyx had been changed on 5/27/24. On 5/29/24 at 9:38 AM, observed Staff A Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) and Staff B, CNA changing the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 11

PRINTED: 06/10/2024

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING 165474 **B** WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET THE AMBASSADOR SIDNEY INC SIDNEY, IA 51652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 2 F 686 soiled brief for Resident #6. The resident had two treatment patches on her bottom, one on the coccyx dated 5/25 and the written date on the patch on the gluteal was faded and not readable. Staff A and Staff B removed the protective boots and socks from the resident's feet and the sore on the inside of her right ankle was not covered with a bandage. On 5/30/24 at 9:57 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated Resident #6 should have had the Tegaderm on her ankle. She acknowledged that it had been documented that the Mepilex on her coccyx was changed on 5/27 and said she that would talk to the nurse who had documented as completed. According to a facility policy titled: Wound Care: Prevention. Assessment. Treatment and Documentation dated 9/2020. Treatment and intervention would be established according to facility wound protocols and physician order and documented. For example: turning schedule, dressing type, topical antibiotic powder/aerosol/ointment, antibiotic systemic, or other treatments. F 690 Elements detailing how you will correct the 06/25/2024 F 690 Bowel/Bladder Incontinence, Catheter, UTI deficiency as it relates to the individual: SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)-(3) On 05/30/2024, the Administrator completed §483.25(e) Incontinence. education with the Dietary Manager that all fluid §483.25(e)(1) The facility must ensure that intake residents consume at meals is to be resident who is continent of bladder and bowel on documented daily by the dietary department. admission receives services and assistance to maintain continence unless his or her clinical On 05/30/2024, the DCS added a Nursing order condition is or becomes such that continence is for output monitoring in Matrix every shift for not possible to maintain. resident 41. §483.25(e)(2)For a resident with urinary On 05/30/2024, verbal education was provided to on-site nursing staff and on the 24-hour Facility ID: IA0543 Event ID: SKEE11

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 06/10/2024

MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
	nursing report related to thickened liquids being
	offered and documented in between meals to
	resident 41.
	How you will act to protect residents in
	similar situations:
	On 05/30/2024, DCS completed an audit of all
	residents with catheters and a nursing order was
	added for the one other resident with a catheter.
	On 05/30/2024, Dietary Manager implemented
	paper charting for all resident's fluid intakes to
	be documented on for each meal, effective
	immediately.
	Include measures you will take or systems
	you will alter to ensure that the problem does
	not recur:
	All staff education will be completed by
	06/25/2024 by DCS or designee related to
	thickened liquids being offered between meals.
	Nursing education will be completed by
	06/25/2024 by DCS or designee related to
	reporting decrease in foley output and
	importance of documentation of outputs.
	On 6/03/2024, the DCS and Administrator
	reviewed dietary staff's electronic access to
	ensure all dietary staff had access to document
	electronically.
	On 6/19/2024, the DCS added a task on the
	admission checklist to add nursing order for
	output on admission for residents with catheters.
	On 6/03/2024 Dietary Manager completed
	education with dietary staff that it is the
	expectation that dietary staff complete intake
	fluid documentation for all residents at all three
	meals.
	On 6/04/2024, the DCS added out of range fluids
	to the daily start-up form for the IDT team to
	review residents who triggered for low fluid
	intake in the previous week. Residents who
	trigger for low fluid intake added to the Scoop all
	staff communication form so all staff know to offer additional fluids.
	How you plan to monitor performance to
	make sure that solutions are permanent:
	mare sure mat solutions are permanent.

Event ID: SKFE11

Facility ID: IA0543

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 09	938-0391
				DCS or designee will audit output charti times a week for 2 weeks, 3 times a wee weeks, weekly for 2 weeks, and then m 2 months. The audits will continue as ne Results of the audits will be reviewed in The Administrator or designee will audit intake documentation 5 times a week for weeks, 3 times a week for 2 weeks, wee weeks, and then monthly for 2 months. audits will continue as needed. Results audits will be reviewed in QAPI.	ng 5 ek for 2 onthly for eeded. QAPI. fluid r 2 ekly for 2 The	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		165474	B. WING		05/30/2	024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE AMB	ASSADOR SIDNEY INC			115 MAIN STREET SIDNEY, IA 51652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE CC	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: SKFE11		Facility ID: IA0543 If con	tinuation sheet P	age 5 of 11

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 11

F 690			F 6	90		
F 690	ensure that- (i) A resident who enti- indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con- catheterization was n (ii) A resident who en- indwelling catheter or is assessed for remov- as possible unless that demonstrates that ca- and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract i	on the resident's assment, the facility must ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to nfections and to restore	F 6	90		
	ensure that a residen receives appropriate restore as much norm possible. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio resident interview, sta policy review, the faci adequate fluids and fa intake and output for urinary tract infections (Resident #41). Resid acute kidney injury ar infections. He was fou intake and urine outp	esident with fecal on the resident's ssment, the facility must t who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to hal bowel function as is not met as evidenced ns, clinical record review, aff interviews, and facility				
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		165474	B. WING		05/	30/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET SIDNEY, IA 51652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

Facility ID: IA0543

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 11

F 690	Continued From page	24	F 69	00		
	Findings include:					
	4/24/24, Resident #4 Mental Status score of deficit). He needed so was dependent on sta	upervision with eating, and aff for toileting and dmitted to the facility with a				
	he had developed a u related to foul odor ar catheter, staff were to fluid intake. The resid stay for urosepsis and	o monitor and encourage lent had a recent hospital d aspiration pneumonia and iration, staff were directed to				
	a. on 4/4/24 at 3:03 P the facility from the he urosepsis. b. on 4/6/24 at 4:05 A the Foley catheter du c. on 4/9/24 at 2:00 P meals and taking in s refused meal intake. d. on 4/10/24 at 1:42 crackles bilateral lung Elevated head of bed e. on 4/10/24 at 9:20 liquids from table mat f. on 4/11/24 at 3:20 A bilateral lobes temper saturation 79%. Sent	M an order to discontinue e to urosepsis resolved. M in the dining room for mall amounts of fluids, AM moist cough with gs. Fax sent to the physician.				
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		165474			05/	30/2024
_	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET SIDNEY, IA 51652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: SKFE11		Facility ID: IA0543 If cor	ntinuation she	et Page 7 of 11

Facility ID: IA0543

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 11

F 690	<ul> <li>#41 admitted to the here primary reason for additional (AKI) with complicated aspiration pneumonial.</li> <li>The following is obserrobservation: <ul> <li>a. On 5/29/24 at 10:04</li> <li>recliner sleeping in his hanging from the walk urine was dark. No fluids in his room. If but no liquids.</li> <li>c. On 5/29/24 at 11:29</li> <li>no fluids in his room. If but no liquids.</li> <li>c. On 5/29/24 at 11:41</li> <li>the lunch table, two strong from the valk urine was dark. No fluids in firm.</li> <li>d. On 5/29/24 at 11:41</li> <li>the lunch table, two strong from the valk urine table, two strong from the strong from the strong from the unch table, two strong from the unch table, two strong from the table, the transformer table, two strong from the table, two strong from the table, the transformer table, two strong from the table, the transformer table, the tr</li></ul></li></ul>	tal, date 4/18/24, Resident ospital on 4/11/24 with the mission Acute Kidney Injury d urinary tract infection and ved in an ongoing 4 AM Resident #41 in the s room. The catheter bag ter next to his recliner. The ids in his room. 5 AM, resident in his room, He has some pudding cups 1 AM, the resident was at nall glasses of fluid in front PM, he was sitting in the the nurses station. PM, no fluids in his room. AM, the resident sitting at her residents around him in't have anything in front of No fluids in his room. AM, he was feeding himself er was almost gone, has a AM, the resident back in his tened liquids from breakfast	F 690		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· · /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165474	B. WING		05/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE AMBASSADOR SIDNEY INC		1	ITREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 Main Street Sidney, IA 51652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	B 1 7 5

Event ID: SKFE11

Facility ID: IA0543

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 11

OLIVILI		VIEDICAID SERVICES				. 0930-0391
F 690	Continued From page The following was fou intake and Urine Outr a. From 4/8 - 4/10/24 intake was 350 cc. of (the census tab show hospitalized from 4/1 b. No fluids documen c. From 4/22 - 4/30/24 intake was 500 cc. d. From 4/22 - 4/30/24 253 cc a day (normal 800-2,000 cc a day) e. From 5/1 - 5/28/24 a day f. From 5/1 - 5/28/24 t cc. a day. On 5/30/24 at 8:28 Al Resident #41 did not because he was on th that water was passe second shift but he di On 5/30/24 at 8:38 Al resident didn't have n	<ul> <li>a 6</li> <li>Ind in the Vitals tab, Fluid put: from 4/1/24 - 5/30/24</li> <li>the average daily fluid fluid daily.</li> <li>ed that the resident was 1 - 4/18)</li> <li>ted from 4/18 - 4/21.</li> <li>4, the daily average fluid</li> <li>4 the average output was output for adults is</li> <li>intake average was 252 cc.</li> <li>the average output was 525</li> <li>M, Staff D, CNA stated get fluids in his room hickened liquids. She said d after breakfast and at</li> </ul>	F 6	90		
CTATEMENT	that he would like to h he drank both liquids at breakfast. On 5/30/24 at 9:07 Al Resident #41 did not because he was on th that she did do the wa	nickened liquids. She said ater pass on occasion but				
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE S COMPI	
		165474	B. WING		05/3	30/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 MAIN STREET SIDNEY, IA 51652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: SKFE11	1	Facility ID: IA0543	continuation she	et Page 9 of 1

F 690	Continued From page 7 she said that she hadn't ever given him a cup of thickened water.	F 690	
	On 5/30/24 at 9:57 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated they didn't leave thickened liquids in the resident's room because he would take the glass and try to fill it up with regular water. She said that at times, he would sit out by the nurse's station and they would give him the liquids out there so they can watch him. She said that she would look at the intake and output record but was not aware that the averages had been low.		
	On 5/30/24 at 10:09 AM, Staff A, CNA, stated she hadn't ever brought thickened liquids to the resident in his room but they would bring him some if he asked. When they passed water to the residents, they just skipped his room. She said that he needs to be encouraged to drink.		
	On 5/30/24 at 10:10 AM, Staff B, CNA, stated she hadn't ever brought fluids to Resident #41's room but sometimes he would be sitting out by the nurse's station and the nurses will ask her to get a small glass of thickened liquid for him. She said that she had seen a glass of thickened liquids in his room at times but she hadn't ever seen him try to go fill it up with water himself.		
	According to a facility policy titled: Intake and Output dated 6/2016 it was the policy of the facility to provide adequate fluids to each resident. Nursing personnel would provide and monitor the resident's intake and output based on condition and or physicians order.		

Event ID: SKFE11

Facility ID: IA0543

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 11